from the MEF

RUz
Other non-

current assets
Short-term bank

deposits
Cash and cash

equivalents
Loans and

borrowings
Accounts

payable
Lease

liabilities

Net
currency
position

31 December 2024

- USD   1,432 872  138  570   (5,813)  (490) (6,385)  (9,676)
- EUR  411 - - 25   (354)  (26) - 56
- RUB  - - - 24   - - - 24

Total  1,843 872  138  619   (6,167)  (516) (6,385)  (9,596)

31 December 2023
- USD   1,588 660   1,234  123   (6,767)  (333) (5,332)  (8,827)
- EUR  398 - - 28   (398)  (14) - 14
- RUB  - - - 25   - -  - 25

Total  1,986 660   1,234  176   (7,165)  (347) (5,332)  (8,788)

UZBEKISTAN AIRWAYS JSC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statement – 31 December 2024______________________________

34

27. Risk management (continued)

The following table presents the sensitivity of profit or loss, inclusive of the income tax, and equity to reasonably
possible changes in exchange rates applied as at the date of the consolidated financial statements, on the
basis that all other variables remain constant:

  31 December

 2024

 31 December

 2023  UZS billion

USD (10% appreciation)  (822)  (750)

USD (10% depreciation)  822   750

EUR (10% appreciation)  5   1

EUR (10% depreciation)  5   (1)

RUB (10% appreciation)  2   2

RUB (10% depreciation)  2   (2)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting financial liabilities. The
Group manages its liquidity position to ensure that funds be available at any time to meet all payment
obligations as they become due. The Group monitors the operating profit-to-interest ratio and other liquidity
ratios to prevent the liquidity gap.

Management believes that target indicators are reasonable and achievable for the foreseeable future.
Management of the Group believes that additional sources of financing are accessible by the Group, if such